& YAMAHA

POWERED LOUDSPEAKER POWERED SUBWOOFER

DD ZR 315 DIXS 18 xu ~
DZR 315-1D) DXS 18 xe 1)
DDZR 1S DIXS 15X~
DZR 15D DXS 15 xe —-1D)
DD ZR 12

DZR 12D

DD ZZRR 10

DD ZR10-D)

Reference Manual



Contents

Introduction

DZR(-D), DXS-XLF(-D) Series Product LINEUP .......cccveeiviiiiiiiiiiiiciiccciic e
MaiN FEATUIES ....vviiiii
Main FUNCHIONS ..o
SErUCTUrE Of MANUAIS ... v

Functions

Full-range Speaker (REAI) ... ...vvviiiiiiiii e
SUBWOOTEI (REAT)... it

Rear Panel | Full range | [ SUbWOOfer | ........ooooviviiooeeeeeeeeeee
POWETr SECHION ...

Dante Section | Dante MOdel | .....cooovir e

Panel Operations

BaSiC OPEIatioNS ......couviiiiiiiiiic e
HOME Screen and Its FUNCLIONS .......c..ooiiiiiiiiiccc e, 10
ALBIT MESSATES . ..o 12
INIEAHZATION L. 12
Screen Functions 13
SCIEEN SITUCTUIE ... 13
PRESET SCrEEN ..o 13
RECALL ... 14
ST ORE .o 14
CLE AR e 14
I LE o e 14
PROTECT ..o 15
HPF Screen | FUll range | .......coooiiiiiiii e 15
LPF Screen | SUbWOOFer | ... 15
D-CONTOUR Screen [ FUll range | ......vviriiriiieieeee e 15
D-XSUB Screen [ SUBWOOTET | ... 16
EQ SCIBEN . 16
DELAY SCIEEN ... 16

CARDIOID Screen [ SUDWOOTET | ... 17
ROUTER SCrEEN ... 18
UTILITY SCIEEN ..ot 19
PANEL SETUP ..o, 19
PANEL LOCK .. oo 20
DEVICE BACKUP ..., 23
DANTE SETUP | Dante Model |.......cvoioiioeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 23
NETWORK | Dante Model | ........c.cooviiooiooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. 25
DEVICE INFORMATION ...ttt 26
INITIALIZE ..o 26
LO G e 27
UPDATE FIRMWARE ..ottt 27
Muting from an External Device | Dante model|........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 28
About Dante | Dante model | 29
Dante Network SYStEM .......ooiiiii i 29
DaNTE SEINGS .o oiiiiiii e 30
Connecting to Dante DEVICES ......viiiiiiiiiiiiie e 30
Integration with Yamaha Digital MiXers ..........cccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiicie e, 31
Reference 33
Precautions when Using the USB Terminal ...........cccccccciiiiiiiiii 33
Using USB FIash DIiVES ......oooiiiiiiiiic e 33
FUNCHION TI O ... 34
MESSAGE LISt ... 37
Patch Correspondence Chart when Using Quick Config ..........ccocoovviiiiiinnn. 39
TroUBIESNOOTING ... 40
Dante-related TEIMS ... e 41
SPECITICALIONS ... 42
DIMIENSIONS ..t 46
BIOCK DIAGIAM ...eiiiiiiii e 52
I EX e 53



Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the Yamaha DZR(-D) series POWERED LOUDSPEAKER and DXS-XLF(-D) series POWERED SUBWOOFER. (See the series
product lineup below.) These products are designed for live performance, sound reinforcement and fixed installation sound system applications. This
manual provides instructions on installation, setup, configuring of the connections, and detailed operation of these speakers for installers, constructors,
or general users familiar with speakers. Please read this manual together with the Owner’s Manual that comes packaged with the product to get full use
out of this product and its functions.

* Unless specifically noted otherwise, illustrations in this manual are based on the DZR12-D and DXS18XLF-D.
* In this manual the Dante model (-D) series is referred to as DZR-D, DXS-XLF-D.

DZR(-D), DXS-XLF(-D) Series Product Lineup

Type Standard Model Dante Model (-D)
3-way 15" DZR315 DZR315-D
2-way 15" DZR15 DZR15-D

Full Range
2-way 12" DZR12 DZR12-D
2-way 10" DZR10 DZR10-D
18" DXS18XLF DXS18XLF-D
Subwoofer
15" DXS15XLF DXS15XLF-D

Main Features

e Strong plywood cabinet features a high output Class D amplifier. Full-range models feature powerful sound pressure capability in a lightweight package by using
neodymium magnets.

¢ Optimized pairing of a highly durable speaker unit with a fixed directional horn, for sparkling highs with punchy and powerful bass.

¢ Full-range models feature an FIR filter for crossover and frequency adjustments. Low latency for DSP and AD/DA, thanks to 96 kHz sampling rate.

e | CD screen for loading presets, and for making precise graphical adjustments to EQ, delay, and routings. Easily transfer settings by using a USB flash drive.
¢ Dante models (-D) support the transmission of digital audio and remote control via a Dante network.

e 2-way models support use on a stand or use as a floor monitor. Rotation of the horn, several rigging points, and optional brackets allow a variety of installation meth-
ods.



Introduction

Main Functions

® Processing

Incorporates new FIR filter technology in addition to signal processing know-how built up through years of product development experience in order to deliver the
next level in sound quality. The DSP, AD/DA sampling frequency (Fs) is 96 kHz.

® Display See page 6
The display enables users to set a broad range of functions using simple commands while finely tuning EQ, delay, routing and other settings using a graphical inter-
face. Includes a back light for adjusting luminance.

® Presets See pages 11, 13

A set of recall-only factory presets (one to three) and savable user presets (eight) are available. Select the desired preset from the factory presets when using the
DZR and DXS-XLF series product together.

® Network See pages 8, 29

Dante-compatible models not only allow for audio input/output across a Dante network, they also enable users to control and monitor this product on a computer,
etc.

® Integration with Yamaha digital mixers See page 31
Connect a Dante-compatible model with a TF series, CL series or QL series device over a network to monitor patching and device status without a Dante Controller.
Yamaha provides a unique system solution centered around its digital mixers.

® Other useful functions

e Safeguard functions are in place to prevent malfunction. Alert messages and other notifications are used to inform users when an issue occurs. See page 12

e Comes equipped with a panel lock feature preventing operational errors and tampering. Connect a USB flash drive with the PIN code saved to it to temporarily
unlock the panel. Remove the stick to lock the panel again. See page 20

e Internal data can be stored on a USB flash drive, making it easy to copy the same settings to a replacement device. See page 23

Structure of Manuals

¢ Owner’s Manual (included with the product)
This manual describes product functions and basic product operation.

¢ Reference Manual (this manual)
This manual describes settings and operations in detail.



Functions

Full-range Speaker (Rear)

Bottom PN

@ Tiltable pole socket
This mount has two pole sockets. You can choose the
angle of the speaker so that it is positioned horizontal
to the floor or tilting down toward the floor by 7
degrees. Compatible with commercially available
speaker stands and speaker poles of 35 mm diameter.
(These sockets are not available on the DZR315(-D).)

Pole socket
® A ®)
FRONT

7 o
® ®

(e

@ ®YAMAHA )

@ Screw holes for U-bracket
For installing with the separately sold U-brackets.
(These sockets are not available on the DZR315(-D).)

© Screw holes for eye bolts
For installing the speaker using eye bolts. The screw
holes for eye bolts go through the cabinet wall.

Subwoofer (Rear)

e
.
o 0]
© o ’7
(o —a
P o o
o IO
I i © g
o
i g
g :
. o
o
:@8p ¢
=S
nnuhﬁuuﬁa' °
01
i
®®
e ® o
S — o
°
[ [
— ©° o

O Dual pole sockets
Compatible with commercially available speaker poles
of 35 mm diameter and M20 screw.

35 mm
diameter

- M20 screw

When using a pole socket to install a speaker, observe
the following conditions for safety.

Length of

Subwoofer the pole

Speaker to be installed

Weight: 26 kg or less
Height: 76.0 cm or less
(DZR15(-D) or smaller)

DXS18XLF(-D) 104 cm or less

Weight: 22 kg or less
Height: 64.5 cm or less
(DZR12(-D) or smaller)

82 cmor less

DXS15XLF(-D) -
Weight: 18 kg or less

Height: 53.7 cm or less
(DZR10(-D) or smaller)

104 cm or less

@ Feet cups
When stacking multiple speakers, align the rubber feet
of the upper speaker to the feet cups of the lower one.

@ Wheel mounting screws
For installing the separately sold Yamaha SPW-1
wheels. If you are not using wheels, do not remove
these screws. Otherwise, the leakage of air will affect
sound quality.

~r
@

NOTE

e For more information about installing wheels and related
precautions, refer to the corresponding manual for the
wheels.

* Do not install any item other than the SPW-1 wheels.



Rear Panel
Subwoofer

Full range

J000000DNDONDDN0R0OR0ORY

JL A

@ YAMAHA

DZR12-D

@— LIMIT Q

HOME

POWER O

QGG (INPUT

)

R) - (dB) +10
= LEVEL

9
-00 (dB) +10
LEVEL

ink—2 16 unk—_1G

slec
o

&

0000000000100
JU00D000000OTDAD

00000,

R

0 -——=®
(I Ttuning)™

tion” (page 8).

Available only on Dante models. See the “BDante Sec-

(DUSB terminal
Connect a USB flash drive to save/load internal mem-
ory on this product. USB flash drives are also used to
perform firmware updates. You can also save a PIN
code used to lock the panel to a USB flash drive, and
then connect the USB flash drive to temporarily unlock
the panel.
For more information about using the USB terminal
and USB flash drives, see “Precautions when Using
the USB Terminal” and “Using USB Flash Drives”
(page 33).

@[LIMIT] indicator
Lights red when the limiter for protecting the speaker
is active. If the indicator remains on, lower the level of
the input signal. This flashes together with the @
[POWER] indicator when a serious system error is
detected at product startup. This indicator will turn off
automatically when BLACKOUT is ON (see page 20).

(®[POWER] indicator
Lights green when the power is on. Flashes when the
protection function is active and the output is muted.
(“MUTED” appears on the HOME screen in the display
at this time.) This flashes together with the @ [LIMIT]
indicator when a serious system error is detected at
product startup.

The [POWER] indicator will not automatically turn off even if
BLACKOUT (page 20) is ON.

Functions

@ Display
Shows the settings for various functions. Users can
finely tune EQ, delay, routing and other settings using
a graphical interface. The display includes a back
light, enabling users to adjust the brightness and con-
trast of the display, configure BLACKOUT (automatic
off) settings (see page 20).

® The display will darken after one minute of panel inactivity
and turn off after 25 minutes of inactivity to protect the dis-
play, even if the BLACKOUT (page 20) setting is off. Either
press a key on the rear panel or press the main knob to
wake the display.

® The display will start flashing when the Identify function is
used on a Dante Controller or Dante devices (each of the
TF, CL, and QL series, etc.).

(B Main knob
Turn the knob to move the cursor that appears in the
display and change parameter values. Press the knob
to execute a setting.

®[*>] (Back) key
Press this button to return to the previous screen.
Press and hold this button for at least one second to
return to the HOME screen.

(D[LEVEL] controls
Adjust the level that is input to the [INPUT] jacks.



(®[INPUT] jacks
Combo jacks for line level input. Accept both XLR and
phone plugs. This enables you to mix levels for two
input signals separately. Not compatible with mic
input.

(@ [THRU/OUTPUT] jacks
XLR output jacks. Switch the DZR(-D) series channel 2
and DXS-XLF(-D) series channel 1 and 2 output sig-
nals using the 40 [THRU/DSP OUT] switch. The DZR(-
D) series channel 1 output is fixed to [THRU].

DZR(-D) Series

DXS-XLF(-D) Series

LINE LINE

LINE LINE

DSP OUT

(O[THRU/DSP OUT] switch

This switch determines whether signals output from
the output jack are passed through the input jack as is
([THRUY]), or whether the signal receives DSP process-
ing before input ([DSP OUT]). When this is set to [DSP
OUT], you can set the output signal. For more informa-
tion about signals that can be output, see “ROUTER
Screen” — “® OUTPUT” (page 19).

@Vents
A cooling fan is installed on the exhaust side. The fan

will start once the amp exceeds a certain temperature.

Fan speed is controlled based on the temperature of
the amp and power source. When the speaker is in
use, make sure that all of the vents are free from
obstruction.

B Power Section

@2[AC IN] jack
Connect the supplied AC power cord here. First, con-
nect the power cord to this product, then insert the
power cord plug into the AC outlet. When removing the
power cord, perform this procedure in reverse order.
While the internal power supply functions within the
100V — 240V range, the limiter may not work properly if
a different voltage to that shown is used, since the
maximum output and limiter setting are optimized
according to the voltage used. Do not use a voltage
setting other than that shown.

WARNING
Use only the supplied power cord/plug.

CAUTION
A Be sure to turn the power off before connect-
ing or disconnecting the power cord.
Insert the power cord fully until it is locked by the
latching lock mechanism (V-Lock).
Press the V-Lock latch to disconnect the power cord.

Functions

(3 Power switch
Turns the power supply on [-] or off [O].

WARNING

A A small amount of current flows even when
the power switch is off. If you intend to not
use the speaker for a long time, be sure to
unplug the power cord from the outlet.

NOTE

* Depending on the timing when the power switch is turned
on/off, it might take up to 15 seconds for the power to turn
on.

* When using multiple devices, we recommend turning each
device on one at a time. If multiple devices are turned on at
the same time, the devices might not start up correctly due
to a voltage drop at the power supply.



Functions

H Dante Section @?[SYNC] indicator
Lights steady or flashes green according to the Dante
Dante model communication status, as shown in the following table.

This indicator will turn off automatically when BLACK-
OUT is ON (see page 20).

Operating normally as a clock

Steady slave on the Dante network

Operating normally as a clock

EoulineNsjiias s master on the Dante network

eiedicalipiashes Incorrect DANTE FS setting

one time
-
‘ == Periodically flashes Dante network cable not con-
two times nected
Periodically flashes Incorrect Dante network con-
three times nection
Dante jacks

These are etherCON jacks for connecting with Dante
devices and computers. The two jacks are primary
connectors that can be linked in a daisy chain connec-
tion (see page 29). This connection cannot be used in
a redundant (secondary) network.

Use STP (Shielded Twisted Pair) cables to prevent electro-
magnetic interference. Make sure that the metal parts of the
plugs are electrically connected to the STP cable shield by
conductive tape or comparable means.

(5[LINK] indicator
Shows the communication status of Dante jacks.
Lights green when an Ethernet cable is connected
correctly to the Dante jack. This indicator will turn off
automatically when BLACKOUT is ON (see page 20).

This indicator may flash for 30 seconds when the power is
turned on when connected to a network device.

[1G] indicator
This indicator will light up in orange when the Dante
network is functioning as a Giga-bit Ethernet.
This indicator will turn off automatically when BLACK-
OUT is ON (see page 20).




Panel Operations

Basic Operations

p
. I [ HAzTER |}
i oz
AHA DHT
N

[ €] (Back) key
Press this key to move up one level from the current level, or to
return to the previous screen. Press and hold this button for at
least one second to return to the HOME screen.

Main knob

The main knob is used to move the
cursor and adjust parameter val-
ues. Parameters with a broad range
of values can be adjusted more
quickly based on the speed at
which the main knob is turned.

1. Turn the main knob to select an item. The selected item is highlighted.

The P on the right indicates that there are deeper menu items.

FARNEL
DEV I CE
DAMNTE

METWORE

DEVICE

UTILIT

*
*

3

3

|
IMFORMAT 10K ¥

3. Repeat steps 1 and 2 until you reach the edit parameter screen.

Edit selectable parameters
Turn the main knob to select. The value will be updated and the sound will change
when you press the main knob to execute the change.

Edit continuous parameters
Turn the main knob to change the parameter value. The value is changed in real time
as you turn the knob.

4. For selectable parameters, press the main knob to execute the edited value.

Press the [ +5 ] (Back) key to return to the previous screen (press and hold for at
least one second to return to the HOME screen).



HOME Screen and Its Functions

The HOME screen will appear when the power switch is turned on.

Refer to the HOME screen for the model in use.

Dante model |
B DZR-D series

Y f100Hz

FOH/ r'}FI I

@

1]2l1]a] El
AHA DHT THERHFIL ROUTER
Bl IHITIAL DATAIEAUTIL T

@ ®

B DXS-XLF-D series

SIS,

e COL®

PG PE©®

Standard model

B DZR series

| |l1|:||:|H-r

FI 1H /! r]l'l 1K

T 77 AL oATAELTILTTY
@ ®

B DXS-XLF series

® :
| "53]

dE Fr8 |::F|F-.:|:| |.|:|—E

e Even while displaying other than the HOME screen, if you do not operate the panel for 5 minutes, the screen automatically returns to the HOME screen.

* The above screens of the Dante models are examples when setting LABEL of (D to "DZR12-D" and "DXS18XLF-D," respectively.

PO L=

SNESSSIOC)

Panel Operations

10



(UNIT ID, LABEL

Shows the UNIT ID and label assigned so that DZR-D or DXS-XLF-D series devices on
the Dante network can be recognized. When the DANTE MODE (page 23) is set to
Quick Config, this will show as “QC,” and the name of the selected TF series output
channel. Go to the DANTE SETUP screen to configure and display Dante settings.

@ Input Meter
Shows analog input signal levels. On Dante models this will appear as ANA.
Clipped input signals will light up at the top when clipping occurs.

®Input Meter (DNT)

Shows digital input signal (Dante) levels. Clipped input signals will light up at the top
when clipping occurs.

@MASTER Level
Sets and displays output levels. (Unit: dB)

(5 SP Output Meter
Shows output levels. Sigma (%) clipping at the top will light up when clipping occurs
within a channel.

(® Protection (THERMAL, MUTED)
Appears when safeguard functions have been activated. “THERMAL” is shown when a
high temperature is detected in the amplifier, and output levels are reduced. If operat-
ing conditions further deteriorate, this will change to “MUTED,” and the output signal
will be muted.

(D PRESET
Shows the preset number and title of the set preset. This enables you to save, load and
change audio settings. [El (E symbol) will appear when parameters have been
changed.

®HPF

Sets and displays the high-pass filter frequency.

LPF

Sets and displays the low-pass filter frequency and the POLARITY. An indication & will
appear when POLARITY is set to INVERTED.

Panel Operations

(©D-CONTOUR

Sets and display the D-CONTOUR mode.

D-XSUB

Sets and displays the D-XSUB mode.
EQ

Shows whether the equalizer (6 Band EQ) is on or off. You can configure EQ settings
while checking the frequency response characteristics.

() DELAY
Sets and displays the delay.

@ CARDIOID

Sets and displays the cardioid mode.

(3ROUTER
Configures the routing of the audio signal.

UTILITY
Sets and displays the device operating settings.

¢ PANEL SETUP: Sets the brightness and contrast of the display, and automatic turn
off settings for the display and indicators.

¢ PANEL LOCK: Configures panel lock settings, and saves and loads PIN codes.

¢ DEVICE BACKUP: Saves and loads settings data.

*DANTE SETUP | Dante model | : Sets and displays Dante-related settings.
*NETWORK | Dante model |: Sets and displays network-related settings.

¢ DEVICE INFORMATION: Shows device status, and device-specific information.

¢ INITIALIZE: Resets to the default settings.

¢ LOG: Shows recorded logs and saves logs to a USB flash drive.

e UPDATE FIRMWARE: Updates the firmware for the device, and the Dante module.

11



Alert Messages

When an error occurs, an alert message will appear on the display.
For more details on each error message and notification, see the “Message List”
(page 37).

E.g.)

ALERT

Initialization

You can reset to the default settings for this product in the following two ways.

@ |nitializing to the default settings by navigating from the HOME
screen and selecting UTILITY — INITIALIZE

(See page 26.)

@ Initializing to the default settings when you have forgotten your
PIN code, etc.

Use the following method to reset to the default settings if you are unable to select INI-
TIALIZE on the UTILITY screen because of a forgotten PIN code, etc.

1. Disconnect all the cables except the power cord.

A sudden loud sound might occur when initializing is completed, if an audio
signal is present.
2. Turn the power switch off.

3. After the [POWER] indicator turns off, turn the power switch back on.

4. while pressing and holding the main knob, turn the main knob at least five clicks
in a counter-clockwise direction within two seconds of the [POWER] indicator
light coming on. (Keep pressing and holding the main knob.)

If the procedure is not finished properly in time, the model name logo will appear. In
this case, repeat the procedure again from step 2.

Panel Operations

5. When the [POWER] indicator starts flashing and the screen shown below
appears, release the main knob.

Ur3aent Initialize

13in Krnob

To cancel the initialization process at this point, turn the power switch off.
6. Press the main knob.
This product will be restarted automatically.

7. Wait until the HOME screen appears.
NOTICE

Turning the power switch off before the HOME screen appears could cause a malfunction.

12



Screen Functions

Screen Structure

Turn the main knob to move the cursor to the desired menu item and select it to move to
the corresponding screen.

To the HPF screen (page 15)
To the LPF screen (page 15)

To the DANTE SETUP screen

Dante model (I)age 23) To the D'CON IOUR screen
(pa e

To the D-XSUB screen

[ Subwooer | (page 16)

To the EQ screen (page 16)
To the DELAY screen (page 16)

ROUTER To the CARDIOID screen
UTILITY (page 17)

To the ROUTER screen (page 18)

To the PRESET screen (page 13) To the UTILITY screen (page 19)

PRESET Screen

As presets which is sound related setting, allows you to recall/store/clear the settings, edit
titles, and set the protection of the settings. The recall-only presets are always protected.
An [E] (E symbol) (page 11) will appear on the HOME screen when parameters have
been changed.

(factory default settings)
Key mark i@ :

Indicates a protected pre- X O
set E' 0
#* : Indicates the currently 1. 3
selected preset S
(factory default settings)
®
@
®

@ INITIAL DATA
Resets to the default settings. Recall only.

(2 Factory presets
When using DZR and DXS-XLF series models in combination with one another, you
can optimize the crossover frequency, levels and delay by loading presets for each
model name. Recall only.

The presets are equipped assuming that one DZR and one DXS-XLF having the same signal
routes are set up. When analog inputs are used together with Dante inputs, or when several DZR
and DXS-XLF are set up, each setting must be adjusted manually.

(3 User preset list
Save up to eight settings. It allows you to recall/store/clear the settings, edit titles, and
set protection for the settings.
13



Turn the main knob to select the preset, and press the main knob to execute it. A screen
showing a list of possible actions will appear.

E.g.) The selected preset title: FIEEI==1=2K]

RECALL
STORE

PRESET1

CLEFAR:
TITLE
FROTECT

B RECALL

Loads a saved preset.
The preset number and title of the preset selected will appear.

E.g.) Title: PRESET1 RECHLL

1:PRESETI1
[cAMCEL T

B STORE

Adds a title to the current setting configurations and stores it to a preset.

FRESETI
CAMCEL| | oK |

Cursor during character selection

CEL| | oK |

Cursor during position selection

Turn the main knob to select the position to enter text, and then press the main knob to
enter text input mode. When in text input mode, turn the main knob to select the character
you wish to enter, and then press the main knob to enter the character.

Move the cursor to BS and press the main knob to delete the last character entered.
When in text input mode, press the [ ¥ ] (Back) key to resume position selection. During
position selection, select OK to execute the title, or CANCEL to cancel the text entry.
Note that protected presets cannot be overwritten.

Screen Functions

B CLEAR

Deletes a stored preset.

1:PRESET1
L CANCEL T

Note that protected presets, and the currently selected preset cannot be deleted.

H TITLE

Edits the title of a stored preset.

TITLE TITLE

PRESETI]

CHNCEL (]

Cursor during position selection

Cursor during character selection

Turn the main knob to select the position to edit text, and then press the main knob to
enter text input mode. When in text input mode, turn the main knob to select the character
you wish to enter, and then press the main knob to enter the character.

Move the cursor to BS and press the main knob to delete the last character entered.
When in text input mode, press the [ 5 ] (Back) key to resume position selection. During
position selection, select OK to execute the title, or CANCEL to cancel the title changes.
Note that titles of protected presets cannot be edited.

14



B PROTECT

Turns protected for a stored preset on/off.

FROTECT

Set this to ON to prevent presets from being overwritten (STORE), deleted (CLEAR) or
preset title changes (TITLE). A key mark (page 13) will appear on the left side of the pre-
set title on the PRESET screen.

[ NOTE |
Be aware that using RESTORE FROM USB (page 23, “® DEVICE BACKUP” () will overwrite presets
even if they are protected.

HPF Screen

Sets the HPF (high-pass filter) cutoff frequency.
Select OFF or set a specific frequency.

Screen Functions

LPF Screen

Sets the LPF (low-pass filter) cutoff frequency and the polarity.

@® (LFF  Jslalgiea
@ FOLAR I T | MUERTED
@OLPF
Select the LPF cutoff frequency.
(@ POLARITY

Select the polarity. When set to INVERTED, a & symbol will appear on the HOME
screen.

D-CONTOUR Screen

Switches a D-CONTOUR preset.
Set to the optimal frequency response characteristics according to the application.

O—COMTOLUR
OFF [ MORMAL 1 A
FOH/MA | MW

MOM | TOR

¢ OFF (NORMAL): Turns D-CONTOUR off. This is a general-purpose frequency response
characteristic setting.

¢ FOH/MAIN: Boosts the high and low frequency components so that the frequency
response characteristic is suitable for main speaker use. The boost amount is automati-
cally adjusted to provide well-balanced, clear audio based on the volume.

¢ MONITOR: Reduces the low frequency range, which could otherwise tend to be boomy
if the speaker is set directly on the floor, providing vital clarity when using as a floor mon-
itor. This reduces latency and changes the phase characteristics.

15



D-XSUB Screen

Switches a D-XSUB preset.
Set to the optimal frequency response characteristics according to the application and
genre of music.

HATEMD LF

* OFF (NORMAL): Turns D-XSUB off. This is a general-purpose frequency response
characteristic setting.

*BOOST: Boosts the frequency band accentuating a sense of punch in the audio.

¢ XTEND LF (extended LF): Extends playback frequencies to cover lower frequencies.

EQ Screen

Adjusts the frequency response characteristics for all speakers. Adjust the 6 Band EQ
parameters to your liking as well the intended application.

= 1 N : -4ML AL

(A E CINMEIF] e
REGL T%'FE

. ook] FEQ @

(D ON/OFF
Turns the 6 Band EQ on/off. When off, only the outline of EQ characteristics will be
shown on the display.

@FLAT
Sets the amount of gain on all bands to 0 dB.

Screen Functions

(3®Bands A-F
Select the desired band whose parameters you wish to check. Press the main knob on
the selected band to have the cursor move to the parameter display.

(@ Parameter Display
Shows the parameters of each band. Move the cursor to a parameter name and press
the main knob to start setting parameter values. Press the [ #5 ] (Back) key to return
the cursor to the parameter name. Press the [ €5 ] (Back) key again to return to the
band selection screen.

DELAY Screen

Sets the delay time. This is used to compensate for the distance between speakers, etc.
Set this by time or distance.

(D ON/OFF
Turns the delay on/off.

@TIME [ms]
Sets the delay time in milliseconds.

(3 DISTANCE [m, ft]
Sets the delay time by physical distance (in meters or in feet).

The three delay time indications change in conjunction. The last edited unit will appear on the
HOME screen.

16



CARDIOID Screen

Sets the cardioid mode.

Change settings based on the number of speakers in use and their orientation. Set this to
OMNI (FRONT) when not using the cardioid mode.

For more information about setting up cardioid mode, see the Owner’'s Manual.

® Screen when two subwoofers are placed side by side

To the full-range
speakers

= =

From the mixer

Stage

=

et

Audience

CAROIOID _ WCARODIOID

Screen Functions

® Screen when three subwoofers are placed side by side

From the mixer

Stage

OFM I«
CARD IO

17



ROUTER Screen

Sets routing, Dante input levels, analog output levels and output levels to a Dante net-
work.

¢ On Dante models, the analog signal sent to the DZR-D or DXS-XLF-D can be output to the Dante
network and set as the input source for the mixer. (This will be supported in a future version).

e For more information about the signal flow in routing, see the “Block Diagram” (page 52).

| Dante model |
B DZR-D series

B DXS-XLF-D series
® ®

i

|.||.|TF“T

In the above screens, routing for OUTPUT D1/D2 and setting of the D1/D2 output level will be sup-
ported in a future version.

| Standard model |
B DZR series

B DXS-XLF series

ROUTER
.l.
5 Eﬂ

Screen Functions

(D Routing
Configure the routing of the audio signal.
Check the input source (INPUT) and output destination (OUTPUT), and set at
the intersecting points. By default, signals from all input jacks will be output from the
speakers. Routing cannot be performed for shaded areas on the screen.

@INPUT | Dante model |
Sets two Dante input levels, sensitivity and the degree of delay compensation.

ROUTER > | MPUT
[T TR +1 . OdE

OMT . LUL  +1.04dE
DMT . SEMS. =144EFS
AL | GMHMENT I%IFF

- TOms

¢ DNT. IN1 LVL: Sets Dante input level D1. It can be set in 0.5 dB increments.
¢ DNT. IN2 LVL: Sets Dante input level D2. It can be set in 0.5 dB increments.

¢ DNT. SENS. (DANTE SENSITIVITY): Sets the input sensitivity for the digital signal
sent from the Dante network to the amplifier. The input sensitivity set acts as the clip
level for the speakers. Set this to either -14 dBFS (default setting) or -6 dBFS. When
the [LEVEL] control is in the center position (0 dB), set this to -14 dBFS to ensure
proper balance with the input level from the Dante network and the analog input level
from devices having a maximum output of +24 dBu (which include many of Yamaha
digital mixers). Make fine adjustment with DNT. IN1 LVL/ DNT. IN2 LVL.

¢ ALIGNMENT (DELAY ALIGNMENT): Set this to ON, and set a delay here to com-
pensate for the time lag between the analog input and the Dante input. Note that the
appropriate delay setting will vary depending on the Dante settings configured and
the combination of connected devices. As the Dante input typically lags behind, this
delay setting will apply to the analog input. When you set the ALIGNMENT, refer to
the “Route Latency Values” (page 44).

18



(3)OUTPUT

Sets the output level. Output levels can be set in 0.5 dB increments.

| Dante model
B DZR-D series

ROUTER > QUTPUT

AhlA. OUTZ2 LLL 3
OnT. OUT1 LuL .

DNT.OUTZ LUL O.04dE

Standard model
B DZR series

ROUTER>OUTPUT
ArE. OUT2 LUL [eegulels

B DXS-XLF-D series

ROUTER *QUTPUT

T2 LUL

IT1 LYL 0.0dE
OWT.OUTZ LUL 0.0dE

B DXS-XLF series

ROUTER >QUTPUT

AMA.OUT1 LWL [wieie]s
AMA.OJTZ2 LUL 0.0d4dE

¢ ANA. OUT1 LVL: Sets analog output level A1 (page 7 ®, channel 1 output level).
¢ ANA. OUT2 LVL: Sets analog output level A2 (page 7 ®, channel 2 output level).

¢ DNT. OUT1 LVL: Sets Dante output level D1.
¢ DNT. OUT2 LVL: Sets Dante output level D2.

Settings of DNT. OUT1 LVL and DNT. OUT2 LVL will be supported in a future version.

Screen Functions

UTILITY Screen

The UTILITY screen is used to configure device settings, and save and load settings data
to and from a USB flash drive.

‘ Dante model ‘ | Standard model ‘

UTILITY
PAMNEL SETUR
PAMEL L k
DEWICE LIF 4 DEVICE B IF
DANTE SETUR k DEUICE ORMAT I 0K
- "
3

UTILITY

METWORE | IMITIAL
DEVICE IMFORMAT 10M LOG

Screen after scrolling Screen after scrolling
downwards downwards

UTILITY UTILITY

DANTE = PAMEL LI

METWOR DEYICE EBA IF
DEVICE |IMFORMATIOM
INITIALIZE

LOG

UEDATE F1RMUARE

LG
UPDATE F IRMUWARE

B PANEL SETUP

Sets the rear panel display method.

(DBRIGHTNESS

Sets the brightness of the back light of the display.
This setting can be set in 10 steps from 1 to 10.

19



(2 CONTRAST
Sets the contrast of the display.
This setting can be set in 16 steps from 1 to 16. Configure your display according to
the operating environment so that it is easy to see. A higher contrast is recommended
when viewing the display from above, such as with a subwoofer. Note, however, that

setting the contrast too high may make the display harder to see directly from the front.

(3 BLACKOUT

The BLACKOUT setting is used to automatically turn the display and indicators off
when the panel is not in use.
Turn this on to have the display and indicators automatically turn off as follows.

o After five seconds of panel inactivity: The display darkens slightly.

¢ After 15 seconds of panel inactivity: The display/indicators except the [POWER]
indicator will turn off (see the table below).

Either press a key on the rear panel or press the main knob to wake the display/turn on
the indicators.

Display/indicator Automatically turns off when BLACKOUT is on
[POWER] indicator (page 6 ®) Does not automatically turn off
Display (page 6 @) Off
[LIMIT] indicator (page 6 @) Off
[LINK] indicator (page 8 (9) Off
[1G] indicator (page 8 6) Off
[SYNC] indicator (page 8 12) Off

* The [POWERY] indicator will always remain on, even when the BLACKOUT setting is turned on.

® The display will darken after one minute of panel inactivity and turn off after 25 minutes of inac-
tivity to protect the display, even if the BLACKOUT setting is off.

Screen Functions

B PANEL LOCK

Locks the operating panel to prevent inadvertent operating errors.
When doing so, users will be able to set a four-digit PIN code identifying the user. Also,
the PIN code can be saved to and loaded from a USB flash drive.

PAMEL LOCk
PIN CODE [m]u[nln]

TO USE
LOAD FROM USE

OO

(DPANEL LOCK
Sets the panel lock.

PAMEL LOCE
oFF

PART | AL |
ALL O

¢ OFF: Panel lock is off.

¢ PARTIAL: Locks off operations appearing on the display panel. MASTER Level set-
tings can still be configured.

e ALL: Disables all actions except to remove the panel lock.

e For more information on releasing the panel lock, see “Removing a Panel Lock” (page 22).

e If a PIN code has been set, the PIN code must be entered even when the setting of the panel
lock is changed from OFF to PARTIAL or ALL.

@PIN CODE
Sets a PIN code (any four digits) for the panel lock.
Once a PIN code has been set, the PIN code must be entered to release the panel
lock.

e If you have forgotten the PIN code, you can still release the panel lock by initializing this prod-
uct. See “Initializing to the default settings when you have forgotten your PIN code, etc.”
(page 12).

¢ The default PIN code setting is 0000. You will not be required to enter the PIN code to release
the panel lock when the PIN code is set to 0000.

20



® Setting PIN Codes

1. Open the PIN code input screen.

Navigate from the HOME screen to select UTILITY — PANEL LOCK — PIN CODE.
The cursor is on the first digit of the PIN code.

Pl CODE
EMTER MWEW PI1M CODE

[ i

CAMCEL

2. Turn the main knob to select a number, and then press the main knob to enter
it.
Once entered, the cursor will move to the next digit.

3. Enter subsequent numbers in the same way.

EWMTER MEW P I1M CODE

CHMCEL

You can correct the PIN code while it is being input by pressing the [ €5 ] (Back) key and
selecting the desired digit with the main knob.

4. Press the main knob to execute OK.
This will determine the PIN code.

PHMNEL LD 0
Pl CODE R

EMTER MEW FIM CODE
: SAYVE TO
LOAD FRO

4

If the PIN code is set to 0000, the PIN code has not been set. In this state, PIN code input is
not needed to set or release the panel lock.

Screen Functions

(3)SAVE TO USB
Saves the PIN code to a USB flash drive.
Connect the USB flash drive to the USB terminal, and then select SAVE TO USB. Select
YES on the confirmation screen. If “SAVE SUCCEEDED” appears, the process is com-
plete. Select OK to return to the previous screen.

e |f the PIN code saved to a USB flash drive matches the PIN code saved to this product, the
panel lock will be released while the USB flash drive is connected to this product. (This is useful
for avoiding the regular lock release process when you wish to temporarily release the lock to
change a parameter, for example.)

e For more details on potential alert messages, see the “Message List” (page 37).

(@ LOAD FROM USB
Loads the PIN code saved to a USB flash drive.
You can set the same PIN code for multiple DZR, DXS-XLF series devices.
Connect the USB flash drive to the USB terminal, and then select LOAD FROM USB.
Select YES on the confirmation screen. If “LOAD SUCCEEDED” appears, the process
is complete. Select OK to return to the previous screen.

e Retrieving a PIN code from a USB flash drive when the panel lock is turned off will set the panel
lock setting to PARTIAL.

e For more details on potential alert messages, see the “Message List” (page 37).

21



® Removing a Panel Lock

If a PIN code has not been set

The default PIN code setting is 0000. You will not be required to enter the PIN code when
the PIN code is set to 0000.

When the panel controls are operated while the panel is locked, the following message
appears in the display.

PAMEL LOCKED
LML
EMTLY 1 [0k ]

ARILY: [ TEMF]

¢ To permanently remove the panel lock: Turn the main knob to select OK, and then
press the main knob to execute it.

¢ To temporarily remove the panel lock: Turn the main knob to select TEMP, and then
press the main knob to execute it. Note that turning the power back on or panel inactiv-
ity for five minutes will restore the panel lock setting.

Screen Functions

If a PIN code has been set

When the panel controls are operated while the panel is locked, the following message
appears in the display.

PAMEL LOCKED
EWMTER PIN CODE

g E S -

CHMCEL

Enter the four-digit PIN code you set.
Turn the main knob to select a number, and then press the main knob to enter it.

E.g.) PIN code: 1234 |Slalil= Sgsu]e) 4= u]

ERNTER FIn C

¢ To permanently remove the panel lock: Turn the main knob to select OK, and then
press the main knob to execute it.

* To temporarily remove the panel lock: Turn the main knob to select TEMP, and then
press the main knob to execute it. Note that turning the power back on or panel inactiv-
ity for five minutes will restore the panel lock setting.

You will not be required to enter the PIN code when the PIN code is set to 0000 (the default setting).

If the PIN code has been saved to a USB flash drive

Connect the USB flash drive the PIN code has been saved to this product. The panel lock
will be removed for the duration that the USB flash drive is connected to this product.
Remove the USB flash drive to restore the panel lock.

(For more information about saving PIN codes, see “UTILITY Screen” — “® PANEL LOCK”
- “(® SAVE TO USB”; page 21).

22



B DEVICE BACKUP

Saves and loads the user settings to and from a USB flash drive.

Use this function when you want to set multiple DZR, DXS-XLF series devices to the same
setting configuration, or change to another DZR, DXS-XLF series device while retaining
the same settings.

® SAYE TO UZE
@ RESTORE FROM LUSE

(DSAVE TO USB
Saves settings data to a USB flash drive.
Connect the USB flash drive to the USB terminal, and then select SAVE TO USB and
enter the file name. File names can be up to 16 characters long. Only half-width alpha-
numeric characters and some symbols are supported.
Turn the main knob to select the position to enter text, and then press the main knob to
enter text input mode. When in text input mode, turn the main knob to select a charac-
ter, and then press the main knob to enter the character.

For more details on potential alert messages, see the “Message List” (page 37).

(@RESTORE FROM USB
Loads settings files stored to a USB flash drive.
Connect the USB flash drive to the USB terminal, and then select RESTORE FROM
USB. A list of files stored to the USB flash drive will appear on the screen. Select the
file you want to load. Up to 20 files can be displayed on the screen.

* Audio will be muted temporarily when settings are changed to avoid noise being output.
e For more details on potential alert messages, see the “Message List” (page 37).

* When changing file names on your computer, make sure the new file name is 16 characters or
less and only uses half-width alphanumeric characters or the following symbols: !, #, $, %, &, \',
Gh+ . He=@ 1N 0L { ), (space). Note that you will not be able to load a file that does
not follow these naming conventions.

® Be aware that using RESTORE FROM USB will overwrite presets even if they are
protected (see page 15, “® PROTECT").

Screen Functions

B DANTE SETUP | Dante model

This screen is used to configure Dante settings and display the Dante network status.

@
@
©),
@
®
®
Screen after scrolling
downwards
SETURP
FS
LATEMCY 1m
L Ok UMLOCKED
@

STATE UNWMAMAGED
LOCAL READ OMREY

(DMODE (DANTE MODE)
Sets the mode used when connecting this product to the Dante network.

DAWTE HMODE
STAKNDARD
2uick Confia O

¢ STANDARD: Select this when not using the TF series Quick Config function.
¢ Quick Config: Select this when using the TF series Quick Config function.

If there are multiple TF series devices on the Dante network, only select the TF series “with OUT-
PUT” check box for one device. Patches will not be applied correctly if multiple devices are
selected.

23



*PATCH
Set the MODE to Quick Config to display the PATCH screen and add PATCH item.
Select the TF series output channel to be patched to this product on the PATCH
screen. For more details, see “Patch Correspondence Chart when Using Quick Con-

fig” (page 39).
[ NOTE |

It will take several seconds for patches to actually change after changing the setting of PATCH.

o Aszion @ | HODE o
T I

LAEBEL
FS
LATEMCY

CA

O .
O UMIT 1D 01
O

O

PATCH screen When the MODE is set to Quick Config

@UNITID
Sets an ID assigned so that DZR-D or DXS-XLF-D series devices on the Dante network
can be recognized individually.
The UNIT ID set will be applied after restarting this product. Avoid using the same 1D
for the same model devices on the same network.

® The setting range is 01 to FE (hexadecimal range).

¢ This is the same UNIT ID as that on NETWORK (page 25). A UNIT ID can be changed from
either menu location.

UMIT 1D

CHMCEL

Turn the main knob to select the character you wish to enter, and then press the main
knob to enter the character. When the restart confirmation screen appears, select YES.
The setting will be applied after restarting this product.

Ju] COMF I RMAT | Ok
RESTART

ARE “OuU SURE™

L CANCEL T

The UNIT ID set will appear on the HOME screen.

Screen Functions

(3 LABEL
Sets a label for this product. Set a label that clearly identifies this product to make it
easier to find from the Dante Controller, etc.

¢ | abel names can contain a maximum of 12 characters.
¢ Only half-width alphanumeric characters and some symbols are supported.
e The label set will form part of the Device Label.

If a LABEL is not set (default setting):
Y###-Yamaha-XxXxXXXXX-******
#: UNIT ID
x: Model name (maximum of 10 characters)
weeex: Last six digits of the MAC address

If a LABEL has been set:
Y##t#-222227777277-******
#: UNIT ID
z: LABEL (maximum of 12 characters)
weeeex: Last six digits of the MAC address

@FS (DANTE FS)
Sets the sampling frequency for Dante input/output. Select a sampling frequency from
441 kHz, 48 kHz, 88.2 kHz or 96 kHz.

(®LATENCY (DANTE LATENCY)
Sets the signal latency (Dante latency) for transmitting and receiving over the Dante
network. Select a latency amount from 1 ms, 2 ms or 5 ms.

The Dante latency must correspond to the connection method used and the size of the
network.

1ms Use this setting when signals pass through up to 10 devices, including network
switches

2ms This setting is suited to Giga-bit Ethernet networks that include 100 Mbps nodes

5ms This setting can be safely applied to just about any network environment

The 1 ms setting may not allow enough time for data transmission on systems with 10
or more Dante devices, including network switches, etc., connected in a daisy chain,
resulting in audio skips. If skipping occurs, increase the latency time setting.

If two devices with different latency settings are patched together, the slower latency time setting
will be applied.

24



®LOCK
Shows the Dante Device Lock status. Use the Dante Controller to configure settings.
“LOCKED” will appear when the lock setting is applied, and “UNLOCKED” will appear
when the lock is released. When locked, you will not be able to change Dante settings.

(7 DDM (Dante Domain Manager)
This shows the status of any DDM servers on the network, and domain participation
status.

* STATE: Shows the domain participation status.

- DOMAIN: Participating in a domain.
- DISCONNECTED: Participating in a domain, but not connected to a DDM server.
- UNMANAGED: Not participating in a domain.

¢ LOCAL: Shows the access status for Dante settings (including DANTE PATCH) con-
figured for this product currently in use.

- READ WRITE: Changes permitted.
- READ ONLY: Changes not permitted.

B NETWORK | Dante model

Configures network settings used to control this product with an external device. The set-
tings changed will be applied after restarting this product.

@O

MDUNITID
Sets an ID assigned so that DZR-D or DXS-XLF-D series devices on the Dante network
can be recognized individually. See “UTILITY Screen” — “B DANTE SETUP” — “@ UNIT
ID” (page 24).

Screen Functions

@IP SET. (IP SETTING)
Select how the IP address is set.

* UNIT ID: Set to 192.168.0.### (### = UNIT ID).

¢ DHCP: Sets an IP address assigned from the DHCP server. The IP address, NET-
MASK and GATEWAY will be retrieved automatically. If the DHCP server is not on the
network, a link-local address (169.254.xxx.xxx) will be used.

¢ STATIC IP: Sets an IP address manually.

When using this product while connected to a CL series or QL series device, set a different
address using the same subnet as the IP address set on the FOR DEVICE CONTROL on the
mixer.

3)IP ADR.
Shows the IP address. Use this to set the IP address if STATIC IP is selected as the IP
SET. setting.

@NETMASK
Shows the subnet mask. Use this to set the subnet mask if STATIC IP is selected as the
IP SET. setting.

(5 GATEWAY
Shows the default gateway. Use this to set the default gateway if STATIC IP is selected
as the IP SET. setting.

®MAC
Shows the MAC address. This address is shown for reference and cannot be changed.

25



B DEVICE INFORMATION

Shows device status, and device-specific information.

| Dante model | ‘ Standard model
UTILITY>DEVICE INWFO UTILITY>CEVICE |MWFO
@ ® i mOOooo
@ @ IERS | O ]
L P}
Screen after scrolling
downwards
IEL I CE  |WFO
®
(OTHERMAL

Shows the amplifier temperature in five stages. The limiter will be activated based on
the temperature detected.
2 VERSION

* FIRMWARE: Shows the firmware version.
¢ Dante: Shows three Dante versions.

(3 SERIAL
Shows the serial number.

Screen Functions

B INITIALIZE

Initializes the data of all settings.

A\

For initializing, when the screen shown below appears, press the main knob. When a con-
firmation screen appears, select YES to restart this product. If you cancel the initialization
procedure, press the [ €5 ] (Back) key when the screen shown below appears.

WARNING

Disconnect all the cables except the power cord before this operation. A sudden
loud sound might occur when initializing is completed, if an audio signal is pres-
ent.

Main
Eqck

NOTICE

The HOME screen will appear after restarting, indicating that the initialization procedure is
complete. Turning the power switch off before the HOME screen appears could cause a mal-
function.

26



B LOG

Shows internal action logs, and saves them to a USB flash drive.

® Loz LIST G
@ SAVE TO USE

(DLOG LIST
Shows all internally recorded action logs.
Logs will be shown in the order that events occur. Time is displayed in “NNNN
HHH:MM:SS” format. This indicates that the event occurred HHH (hours) MM (min-
utes) SS (seconds) after the NNNNth time the power was turned on. The column on the
right shows the alert ID.

Turn the main knob to select an event, and then press the main knob to execute and
display the DETAIL VIEW screen. For more details on each event message, see the
“Message List” (page 37).

DETAIL LI EW
O01 z 441 46

ALERT: 70 OCCUERED
FOWER TURKED 0Oh

(2 SAVE TO USB
Saves the latest action log to a USB flash drive. This function is provided for user sup-
port.

Screen Functions

B UPDATE FIRMWARE

Use a USB flash drive to update this product firmware and Dante module firmware.

Download the latest update files from the Yamaha Pro Audio website.
https://www.yamaha.com/proaudio/

Save the update files to the USB flash drive. Connect the USB flash drive to the USB ter-
minal, and then select UPDATE FIRMWARE.

UTILITY

ODAMTE SETUP
METWORK

INITIALIZE
LaG
LPOATE F I RHU.IF'IRE

3
3
DEVICE IMNFORMAT 10K k
3
*

Select YES on the confirmation screen to restart this product.

COMF | RMAT | Qb
UPDATE FIRMWARE

ARE “OU SURE™

WES

When restarting, the following confirmation screen will appear.

“FIRMWARE UPDATE>
[USE] Main Proaram

¢ To update: Press the main knob. The update progress will be shown as a percentage
(%). When the update is complete, this product will start normally.

¢ To cancel the update: Press the [ +5 ] (Back) key.

27



Muting from an External Device | Dante model

You can mute speaker audio using an external device (such as the TF, CL, and QL
series). When muted, “MUTED from REMOTE” will appear on the HOME screen. This
device can only be used to unmute muted audio. Turning the power off and on while
audio is muted from an external device will cancel the mute setting.

® Unmuting audio muted from an external device

1. Turn the main knob to select “MUTED from REMOTE”,

== " vpzTER "
NHMUTED]

- .' FFOm

I.]' I]'E:I REMOTE
AHA DHT
8] 1M TIAL DATARUTILITY

2. Press the main knob to select this and unmute the audio.

For more information about muting audio with an external device, see the Owner’s Manual
supplied with the external device in use.

Screen Functions

28



About Dante

Dante model

Dante Network System

® QOutline of Dante

The DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D feature not only analog input/output signals, but also Dante
technology to transmit digital audio signals. Dante is a network audio protocol developed
by Audinate. It is designed to deliver multi-channel audio signals at various sampling fre-
qguencies and bit rates as well as device control signals in the same network, over a Giga-
bit Ethernet (GbE) network.

Visit the Audinate website for more information on Dante.
http://www.audinate.com/

More information on Dante is also posted on the Yamaha Pro Audio website.
https://www.yamaha.com/proaudio/

Please do not use the EEE function (*) of network switches in a Dante network.

Although power management should be negotiated automatically in switches that support EEE,
some switches do not perform the negotiation properly. This may cause EEE to be enabled in Dante
networks when it is not appropriate, resulting in poor synchronization performance and occasional
dropouts.

Therefore we strongly recommend that:

¢ |f you use managed switches, ensure that they allow EEE to be disabled. Make sure that EEE is
disabled on all ports used for real-time Dante traffic.

e |f you use unmanaged switches, make sure to not use network switches that support the EEE
function, since EEE operation cannot be disabled in these switches.

* EEE (Energy Efficient Ethernet) is a technology that reduces switch power consumption during
periods of low network traffic. It is also known as Green Ethernet and IEEE802.3az.

® Connections

There are two ways to connect the DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D to a Dante network. Both
devices can be used in combination with one another.

Daisy Chain Network

A daisy chain is a wiring scheme in which multiple devices are connected together in
sequence. In this way, networking is simple and requires no network switches.

If you connect a large number of devices, you must set a higher latency value to avoid
audio glitches that could be caused by an increased delay in signal transfer among the
devices. Also, if a connection is broken in a daisy chain network, the signal flow is inter-
rupted at that point and no signal will be transferred beyond that point.

Star Network

In a star network, each device is connected to a central network switch. Using a GbE-
compatible network switch enables you to configure a wide-band, large-scale network.
We recommend a network switch that features various functions to control and monitor
the network (such as QoS, the ability to assign priority to data flows—for example, clock
synchronization or audio transmission on certain circuits).

DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D cannot be used in a redundant (secondary) network because the
two Dante jacks of DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D are primary connectors.

29



System setup example
This example uses only DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D series speakers.

1/O rack
[|66666666 - = -~ - 0|
.|©66666666 66666666 | _|
"|66666666 -- = - - - O
_|66660606 55656685

0600660 - = -~ -0
.|©66666666 66666666 | _|

R |

L2 switch

[IEEEEEN ]

MONI2
Ethernet cable
for Dante

A0 L

Digital mixer

Configuration with Dante Models

Limit the number of Dante devices to within 10 units, including switches, in a single
daisy chain. If the number of Dante devices exceeds 10 units, communication
latency within the network will increase and the audio might drop out. To prevent
this, set a higher Dante Latency value (page 24, ® LATENCY), or use an L2 switch
(that supports Giga-bit Ethernet) to create branches in the network.

It is important to setup a well-balanced system that leverages the advantages offered by both daisy
chain and star network connections.

Screen Functions

Dante Settings

When using the DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D in a connection to a Dante network, use the
DANTE SETUP screen to configure various Dante settings.

Navigate from the HOME screen and select UTILITY — DANTE SETUP to open the
DANTE SETUP screen. To open the DANTE SETUP screen, you can also navigate from
the HOME screen and select UNIT ID, LABEL (the upper left of the HOME screen). See
page 13.

DANTE SETUP screen

Y
LIOCK UMLOCKED

* For more information about each function, see “Screen Functions” — “UTILITY Screen” —
“® DANTE SETUP” (page 23).

Connecting to Dante Devices

® About Dante Controller

Dante Controller is a software application that allows configuration and audio routing of
Dante networks. Use this application if you plan to connect to Dante devices other than
Yamaha digital mixers compatible to integration with DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D, or apply
more advanced settings.

Please download the latest version of the Dante Controller application from the website
listed below.
https://www.yamaha.com/proaudio/

To run Dante Controller, the computer must feature a GbE (Giga-bit Ethernet)-compatible
connector.

In Dante Controller, you can apply the following main settings.

¢ |/O patch settings on the Routing tab in Network View
¢ Clock master settings on the Clock Status tab in Network View
e Sampling rate settings on the Device Config tab in Device View

30



|/O patch settings and other Dante-related settings cannot be changed if Dante Device Lock has
been enabled on the Dante Controller. To change these settings, first remove the Dante Device Lock
on the Dante Controller.

® Dante Controller Settings

Start Dante Controller and open Network View.

Set the audio routing between Dante devices in Network View. All Dante devices on the
network will appear on this screen. Click the cells [+] where transmitting and receiving
devices intersect to show all the channels, and then establish audio routes. A green
check box icon will appear when a route has been set.

® Dante Gontroller - Network View oy ] 3}
File Device View Help
‘ 0 | @ % & &= H @ Grand Master Glock: Y000-Yamaha-NY84-D (] |
{Hgiitine]| Device Info | Glock Status | Network Status | Events |
[ [ [ 6 [
ﬁDOnfe‘ CESEETESEERESNATASEAS97YTESEeTRos0sEEE0 ez RG4S
= 2EBE8 &
R v EdEid
5 Il
2 A EE
£ §a a8
Filter Receivers 2 22838
£ Fii:
A Lt
£ 4
5
7] Dante Receivers
¥ Y000- Vamaha-HV54-D (7] exfesfe: fexf e
£ V002 Tiot 606- 7] FE 9 6
(| VI 4-Yamaha~DZR1 2-D-8082b1 FE [
TRSTR (/] )
o
=/ V1 5-Yamaha~DZR1 2-D-2082c0 E E E EE
TrSTL [] o
o
V091 -Yamaha-DXS1SXLF-D-80¢2e2 P 9
TPSLE @
S
[~/ V232 Yamaha-DXS15XLF -D-808292 FE 9 [
TFSLE [V] L/
o
= )
Pl Unmanaged Multicast Bandwidth: 10Mbps Event Log: [l Glock Status Monitor: [l

For more details, see the Dante Controller User's Manual.

Also, for more information about the Dante channels assigned to the output signals from
the transmitting devices (digital mixers, etc.), see the relevant manuals for the transmit-
ting devices.

Screen Functions

Integration with Yamaha Digital Mixers

The DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D can be patched with Yamaha digital mixers (each of the TF,
CL, or QL series) without using Dante Controller. In such cases, the number of the
devices which can be patched is 24 at the maximum, including other Dante devices.
When patching with more than 25 devices, use Dante Controller.

If each of the TF, CL, or QL series devices being patched has a clock rate of 48 kHz, the
DANTE FS setting of DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D must also be set to 48 kHz. Even when this is
set to 48 kHz, the DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D will still run at 96 kHz internally using an internal
SRC (Sampling Rate Converter). Use Dante Controller when establishing a complex sys-
tem that requires advanced settings, or large-scale systems.

The following functions are available when using the DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D in combina-
tion.

® TF series

e Automatic patch settings by Quick Config function (See page 23, “DANTE SETUP”
@)

¢ Major status monitoring

¢ Mute control

e |dentify function

® CL series, QL series
e Patch settings from the mixer screen (Set a different UNIT ID for the DZR-D and DXS-
XLF-D devices connected.)
¢ Major status monitoring
* Major parameters control
e |dentify function

NOTE
If the digital mixer cannot recognize the DZR-D or DXS-XLF-D, and the DZR-D or DXS-XLF-D does
not appear on the digital mixer screen, check the digital mixer firmware version.

31



The Yamaha digital mixers compatible to integration with DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D, and
supported firmware versions are as follows.

Digital mixer Supported firmware version
TF series V3.6 and later
CL series V5.1 and later
QL series V5.1 and later

To use the abovementioned functions, you will need to update to the supported firmware
version.

For more information on the use of Yamaha digital mixers, see the relevant manual for the
model in use.
https://www.yamaha.com/proaudio/

Screen Functions

32



Reference

Precautions when Using the USB Terminal

® Compatible USB devices
e Use a USB flash drive. You will not be able to use any other USB device (USB hub,
mouse, computer keyboard, etc.) when connected.
¢ This product is compatible with USB1.1 to 2.0 USB flash drives (however, not all USB
flash drives have been verified for compatibility).

NOTICE

The USB terminal is rated at a maximum of 5V/500mA. An alert message will appear on the
display when attempting to connect a device that requires a current exceeding 500mA, and
the power supply will be stopped.

® Connecting a USB flash drive
¢ Do not insert or remove a USB flash drive while a message appears on the screen.
Doing so may prevent the product from functioning properly, or may damage the USB
flash drive itself and the data contained within.
¢ Wait several seconds before reinserting a USB flash drive after removing it.

NOTICE

When using a USB extension cable, use a cable that is no longer than 1 m.

Using USB Flash Drives

® USB flash drive format

Use a USB flash drive formatted to FAT32 or FAT16. Format the flash drive on your com-
puter. Note that USB flash drives formatted on other devices may not work properly with
this product.

® Preventing accidental data erasure

Your USB flash drive may come with a write-protect function to prevent accidental data
erasure. Use the write-protect feature to prevent important data from being overwritten.
Conversely, when saving data, check that the USB flash drive’s write-protect function is
off before using the flash drive.

® Turning the power off when connecting the USB flash drive

Make sure the system is not accessing the USB flash drive (check that there are no mes-
sages on the display) before turning the power off. Failure to do so may damage the USB
flash drive itself and the data contained within.

33



Function Tree

Reference

i i i Full range Subwoofer Page
Function Category Settings Default value Setting range Standard Dante Standard Dante number
METER Input Meter Shows analog input signal levels. (On
Dante models this will appear as — -co to OdBFS v (x2) v (x2) v (x2) v (x2) 11
ANA.)
Input Meter (DNT) Zr;ovvs digital input signal (Dante) lev- o -0 10 OdBFS v (x2) v (x2) 11
UNIT ID Shows the ID assigned SQ that DZR-D 11 24
or DXS-XLF-D series devices on the 01 01to FE v v o
Dante network can be recognized. 25
LABEL Shows the label. — 12 characters 4 4 11,24
MASTER Level Sets the output level. (Unit: dB) 0.0dB -0, -80 to +10.0dB v v 4 v 11
SP Output Meter Shows the output level. — -0 to 0dBFS 4 4 4 4 11
(THERMAL, MUTED) v boen actvateg. Hidden THERMAL, MUTED g d C
MUTED from REMOTE Mutes audio from an external device. Off — 4 v 28
. . Full range Subwoofer Page
Function Category Parameter Default value Setting range Standard Dante Standard Dante number
TUNING HPF ?1F(|)3H§OI1—|220;(2H2 80Hz, 90Hz, 100Hz, OFF 60Hz to 120Hz v v 11,15
LPF ??gﬁ;?gghiom‘ 90Hz, 100Hz, 120Hz 60Hz to 120Hz v v s
POLARITY NORMAL NORMAL, INVERTED v v
D-CONTOUR OFF (NORMAL), FOH/MAIN, MONI- OFF (NORMAL), FOH/MAIN,
TOR< ) OFF (NORMAL) ( MONI%OR v 4 11,15
D-XSUB OFF (NORMAL), BOOST, XTEND LF OFF (NORMAL) | OFF (NORMAL), BOOST, XTEND LF v 4 11,16
EQ (6 bands) ON, OFF ON ON, OFF 4 v v v
BYPS <Bypass> ON ON, OFF v’ (xB) v (xB) v (xB) v (xB)
FREQ <Frequency> <Each Band> 20.0Hz to 20.0kHz v (xB) v (xB) v (xB) v (x86)
GAIN 0.0 -10.0 to +10.0dB v (xB6) v (xB) v (xB) v (xB6) 11,16
Q 2.00 0.7to 10.0 v (x86) v (xB) v (xB) v (x86)
PEQ, LO SHELF 6dB,
TYPE PEQ LO SHELF 12dB, HI SHELF 6dB, v (x6) v’ (xB) v (xB) v (x6)
HI SHELF 12dB, HPF, LPF
DELAY ON, OFF ON ON, OFF v v v v
ms 0.0ms 0.0 to 140.0ms v v v 4 1116
m 0.00m 0.00 to 48.10m v v v v ’
ft 0.0ft 0.0 to 157.8ft v v v v
CARDIOID OMNI (FRONT), CARDIO-2 (REAR), OMNI (FRONT), CARDIO-2 (REAR),
CARDI(O—S (RE)AR) (REAR: | omi (FRoNT) ( CARD)IO—S (REAR)( ) d d "1z

34



Reference

i i Full range Subwoofer Page
Function Categor Parameter Default value Setting range
dnett gory uitvalu ing rang Standard Dante Standard Dante | number
ROUTER Routing SP OUT -+ 4 (On), — (Off) v v v v
A1 <Analog OUTPUT 1> &+ 2+ (On), — (Off) v v
A2 <Analog OUTPUT 2> i _* (On), — (Off) v 4 4 4 18
D1 <Dante OUTPUT 1> -+ 2+ (On), — (Off) 4 v
D2 <Dante OUTPUT 2> =+ _+ (On), — (Off) 4 4
INPUT DNT. INT LVL +1.0dB -0, -80.0 to +10.0dB v v
<Dante Input Level 1>
DNT. IN2 LVL +1.0dB -c0, -80.0 to +10.0dB v v
<Dante Input Level 2> 18
DNT. SENS.
_ R i v v
(DANTE SENSITIVITY) 14dBFS 14dBFS, -6dBFS
ALIGNMENT OFF OFF, ON v v
(DELAY ALIGNMENT) 1.70ms 0.00ms to 20.00ms v v
OUTPUT ANA. OUTH LVL 0.0dB -0, -80.0 to +10.0dB v v
<Analog Output Level 1>
ANA. OUT2 LVL 0.0dB -c0, -80.0 to +10.0dB v v v v
<Analog Output Level 2> 19
DNT. OUT1 LVL
o - v v
<Dante Output Level 1> 0.0dB ,80.010 +10.0d8
DNT. OUT2 LVL
oo - v v
<Dante Output Level 2> 0.0d8 ,-80.0t0 +10.0B
UTILITY PANEL SETUP BRIGHTNESS 6 1to 10 v v v v 19
Full range: 5,
v v v v
CONTRAST Subwoofer- 12 1to 16 20
BLACKOUT OFF OFF, ON 4 v v v
PANEL LOCK PANEL LOCK OFF OFF, ON 4 4 4 4 20
PIN CODE 0000 Four-digit numeral v v v v
SAVE TO USB — — v v v v o1
LOAD FROM USB — — v v v v
DEVICE BACKUP SAVE TO USB — — v 4 4 4 o3
RESTORE FROM USB — — v v v v

35



Reference

i i Full range Subwoofer Page
Function Category Parameter Default value Setting range Standard Dante Standard Dante number
UTILITY DANTE SETUP MODE (DANTE MODE) STANDARD STANDARD, Quick Config v v 23
*PATCH See the “Patch Correspondence Chart
<If the MODE is set to Quick Config> NO ASSIGN when Using Quick C(E)nfig" (page 39) Y Y 24
UNIT ID 01 01to FE v v
11,24
LABEL - (aIphaannZ?iiriﬁﬁgcters, -) d d
FS (DANTE FS) 48kHz 44 1kHz, 48kHz, 88.2kHz, 96kHz v v 04
LATENCY (DANTE LATENCY) 1ms 1ms, 2ms, 5ms v v
LOCK <For display only> UNLOCKED UNLOCKED, LOCKED v v
DDM — — — — — —
STATE <For display only> DISCONNECTED DOMA'SNEAIAS\,\CIEQSSCTED’ v v 25
LOCAL <For display only> READ ONLY READ WRITE, READ ONLY v 4
NETWORK UNIT ID 01 01to FE v v 11,25
IP SET. (IP SETTING) DHCP UNIT ID, DHCP, STATIC IP v v
IP ADR. — IPv4 v v
NETMASK — IPv4 v v 25
GATEWAY — IPv4 4 4
MAC <For display only> — — v v
DEVECE INFORMATION THERMAL <For display only> — — v v v v
VERSION — — — — — —
FIRMWARE <For display only> — — v v v v 26
Dante <For display only> — — 4 4
SERIAL <For display only> — — v v
INITIALIZE — — — v v v v 26
LOG LOG LIST — — v v v v P
SAVE TO USB — — v v v v
UPDATE FIRMWARE — — — v 4 4 4 27
PRESET 0: INITIAL DATA RECALL — — v v v v
Ato C(*): Factory presets STORE — — v v v v
1to 8: User presets CLEAR — — ¥ v v v 14
* Number values may change | TITLE — — v v v v
depending on the model in
use. PROTECT — — v v v v 15

36



Message List

Reference

Number Message Symptom Countermeasure
01-11 SYSTEM ERROR
12 CURRENT MEMORY ERROR Turn the power off and wait at least six seconds before turning the power back on. If the
13 PRESET MEMORY ERROR The product does not start up properly. problem persists, try initializing this product. If this still does not resolve the problem, please
12 contact your Yamaha dealer.
SYSTEM ERROR
15
17 DUPLICATE IP ADDRESS A duplicate IP address is in use. Set the IP address to one that does not overlap with another IP address.
20 OUTPUT CURRENT OVER Circuit prote(l:tllon has been activated due to The product may be faulty.
excess amplifier output current. Please contact your Yamaha dealer.
22 AMP TEMP TOO HIGH step1[*] An output limiter has been applied due to Either reduce the output level, or wait for the heat to subside before using again. Alterna-
* excess temperature detected in the amplifier. tively, keep the rear panel out of direct sunlight, and ensure that the area around the rear
23 AMP TEMP TOO HIGH step2[*] (*: HF or LF) panel is well ventilated.
Audio output has been muted due to excess . . ) ) '
25 AMP TEMP TOO HIGH step3[*] temperature detected in the amplifier. Walt for th¢ heat to subside before using again. Alternatively, kgep the rear panel out of
(*: HF or LF) direct sunlight, and ensure that the area around the rear panel is well ventilated.
A limiter was applied due to an abnormally high - . .
27 POWER SUPPLY TEMP TOO HIGH[*] temperature detected in the power supply unit. Contmumg use may cause the power supply unit to malfunction. Reduce the output level
*. before using again.
(*: HF or LF)
An output limiter has been applied due to an
34 AMP PROTECT (LIMIT)[*] abnormality detected in the amplifier.
(*: HF or LF) Wait for the heat to subside before using again. The product may be faulty if symptoms per-
: sist even after cooling down. Please contact your Yamaha dealer.
35 HF/OVER TEMP PROTECT (DOWN) Aud_lo output ha; been mutgq due to an abnor-
mality detected in the amplifier.
50 USB: COMPATIBLE DEVICES NOT FOUND | Compatible USB flash drive not connected. Only use suppor?ed USB flash dr|Aves. For a list of USB flash quves tested to work, visit the
Yamaha Pro Audio website (https://www.yamaha.com/proaudio/).
51 USB: NO FILE SYSTEM gree USB flash drive's file system is inaccessi- | ;. - \ysB flash drive that has been properly formatted to FAT32 or FAT16.
52 USB: FILE NOT FOUND ;Zsehrzlﬁ\\::m file cannot be found on the USB Check that the file has been saved properly to the USB flash drive, and then try again.
53 USB: ILLEGAL FILE Invalid file used. Replace the invalid file with a compatible file and try again.
54 USB: INCOMPATIBLE FORMAT Incompatible file format used. Replace the invalid file with a compatible file and try again.
Check that the USB flash drive in use works properly on a computer or some other device.
55 USB: /O ERROR Cannot read/write USB flash drive properly. Use a USB flash drive that has been tested to work. For a list of USB flash drives tested to

work, visit the Yamaha Pro Audio website (https://www.yamaha.com/proaudio/).
If this still does not resolve the problem, please contact your Yamaha dealer.

37



Reference

Number Message Symptom Countermeasure
56 USB: STORAGE FULL! Insufficient USB flash drive space. Use a USB flash drive with a sufficient amount of available space.
An error occurred while loading a file from a . . . L )
58 USB: LOAD ERROR USB flash drive. Internal data corruption may Please try again. A message appears on the dlsplay while the USB flash drive is being
L . accessed. Do not remove the USB flash drive while the message appears.
have occurred within this product.
59 USB: OVER CURRENT The powgzr supply stopped QUe to excess cur- Remove the USB flash drive from the USB terminal, and then turn on the power again.
rent flowing to the USB terminal.
Changed incompatible data contained within
65 INCOMPATIBLE DATA LOADED the loaded file to the default settings. o
70 POWER TURNED ON The power turned on. —
71 POWER TURNED OFF The power turned off. —
72 SHORT INTERRUPTION Restarted lsystem after performmg a shutdown Connect to a stable power source.
due to an instantaneous power failure.
73 HOST FIRMWARE UPDATE COMPLETED Firmware update completed. —
74 PANEL UNLOCKED Removed panel lock. —
77 PRESET RECALLED[*] Recalled preset. (*: Preset number) —
78 PRESET STORED[*] Stored preset. (*: Preset number) —
79 PRESET CLEARED[*] Cleared preset. (*: Preset number) —
Loaded settings data from the USB flash drive
80 BACKUP DATA LOADED using RESTORE FROM USB on the DEVICE —
BACKUP screen.
81 PIN CODE LOADED Loaded PIN code from the USB flash drive. —
82 PIN CODE CHANGED PIN code has been changed. —
83 WRONG PIN CODE Wrong PIN code entered. —
85 Dante FIRMWARE UPDATE COMPLETED Successfully updated the Dante firmware. —
90 ) . —
ALL DATA INITIALIZED All parameter settings reset back to their default
91 values. _

38



Patch Correspondence Chart when Using Quick Config

Reference

DZR-D, DXS-XLF-D

TF series

DZR-D, DXS-XLF-D

TF series

DZR-D, DXS-XLF-D

TF series

Option on the PATCH

Option on the PATCH

Option on the PATCH

screen HOUTIER Output channel screen HOUIES Output channel screen HOUER Output channel
INPUT INPUT INPUT
(see page 24) (see page 24) (see page 24)
D1 — D1 AUX 9 D1 STR
NO ASSIGN AUX 9 ST R/SUB
D2 — D2 — D2 SUB
D1 STL D1 AUX10 D1 MTRX1
STL AUX10 MTRX1/2
D2 — D2 — D2 MTRX2
D1 STR D1 AUX11 D1 MTRX3
STR AUX11 MTRX3/4
D2 — D2 — D2 MTRX4
D1 SUB D1 AUX12 D1 AUX 1
SUB AUX12 AUX 1/2
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX 2
D1 MTRX1 D1 AUX13 D1 AUX 3
MTRX1 AUX13 AUX 3/4
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX 4
D1 MTRX2 D1 AUX14 D1 AUX 5
MTRX2 AUX14 AUX 5/6
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX 6
D1 MTRX3 D1 AUX15 D1 AUX 7
MTRX3 AUX15 AUX 7/8
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX 8
D1 MTRX4 D1 AUX16 D1 AUX 9
MTRX4 AUX16 AUX 9/10
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX10
D1 AUX 1 D1 AUX17 D1 AUX11
AUX 1 AUX17 AUX11/12
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX12
D1 AUX 2 D1 AUX18 D1 AUX13
AUX 2 AUX18 AUX13/14
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX14
D1 AUX 3 D1 AUX19 D1 AUX15
AUX 3 AUX19 AUX15/16
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX16
D1 AUX 4 D1 AUX20 D1 AUX17
AUX 4 AUX20 AUX17/18
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX18
D1 AUX 5 D1 MONI L D1 AUX19
AUX 5 MONI L AUX19/20
D2 — D2 — D2 AUX20
D1 AUX 6 D1 MONI R D1 MONI L
AUX 6 MONI R MONI L/R
D2 — D2 — D2 MONI R
D1 AUX 7 D1 STL
AUX 7 STL/R
D2 — D2 STR
D1 AUX 8 D1 STL
AUX 8 ST L/SUB
D2 — D2 SUB

39



Troubleshooting

Reference

Symptom

Possible causes

Possible solution

Power does not come on.

Time between turning the power on/off is too short.

Wait about 20 seconds after turning the power off before turning it back on again.

No sound.

Routing is not appropriate.

On the HOME screen, if there is a signal in the INPUT meter but no signal in the SP Output Meter,
check if the signal is routed to SP OUT under ROUTER in the settings.

Dante model

Level is low in DSP.

Check the INPUT level on the ROUTER screen, and raise the level if it is too low.

No sound, or intermittent sound.

Dante model

Too many Dante devices in the daisy chain for the current
latency settings.

With the default setting (1 msec), a single daisy chain can have up to 10 units. When connecting
more than 10 units, use an L2 switch (that supports Giga-bit Ethernet) to create branches in the net-
work.

Volume becomes low suddenly.

Protection function is active because the amp is too hot, trigger-
ing the limiter.

In such cases, “THERMAL” is displayed on the HOME screen. To reduce the amplifier temperature,
reduce the output level and improve the ventilation around the rear panel. Additionally, shield the
rear panel from direct sunlight.

Sound is interrupted suddenly.

Protection function is active because the amp became hotter,
triggering the mute function.

In such cases, “MUTED” is displayed on the HOME screen, and at the same time the [POWER] indi-
cator flashes. To reduce the amplifier temperature, reduce the output level and improve the ventila-
tion around the rear panel. Additionally, shield the rear panel from direct sunlight. The system will
recover once the temperature goes down.

The speaker units are damaged.

If there is no sound even though MUTED is not displayed on the HOME screen and there is a signal
in the SP Output Meter, the speaker units might be damaged. Please contact your Yamaha dealer.

Display goes off after a few moments.

The protection function for the display is active.

Press either the main knob or the [ €5 ] (Back) key to return to the normal display.

The screen display goes off in a few
seconds.

The BLACKOUT function has been set to ON.

Press either the main knob or the [ +5 ] (Back) key to return to the normal display. To turn this set-
ting off permanently, navigate from the HOME screen to UTILITY — PANEL SETUP — BLACKOUT
and turn the setting off.

The [LIMIT] indicator remains lit. Or,
the indicator frequently lights up.

The input signal is too large.

To reduce the degree to which the [LIMIT] indicator turns on, either reduce the MASTER Level, or
reduce the level of the input signal.

The operating panel locks up after
turning the power back on, even after
removing the PANEL LOCK.

This occurs when TEMPORARILY (TEMP) is selected when
removing the PANEL LOCK.

When TEMPORARILY (TEMP) is selected, the panel lock is temporarily released, but it is applied
again when turning the power back on. To permanently remove the panel lock, select PERMA-
NENTLY (OK). (See page 22)

Screen commands are unavailable
for use.

You have forgotten/entered the wrong PIN code.

Follow the procedure described in “Initializing to the default settings when you have forgotten your
PIN code, etc.” to reset this product. (See page 12)

A “USB: OVER CURRENT” message
appears on the screen. Or, the USB
flash drive does not work.

The connection between the product and the USB device has
been cut due to excess current flowing to the USB terminal.

Remove the USB flash drive from the USB terminal, and then turn on the power to this product
again.

“Diagnosis mode” or “Service mode”
appears on the screen.

This product is in the mode used for service purposes.

Turn the power switch off and then turn the power switch back on.

40



Dante-related Terms

Reference

Ultimo (ULT/UXT)

This is a Dante module for small models. The DZR-D and the DXS-XLF-D use the 2-in/2-out Ultimo module.

Dante Device Lock

This is a lock function that prevents Dante settings from being changed. Set this in Dante Controller.

Daisy Chain

A daisy chain is a wiring scheme in which multiple devices are connected together in sequence. Also referred to as a switched connection.
The DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D contain an internal L2 switch, and the two Dante jacks are primary connectors that can be linked in a daisy chain connection. This con-
nection cannot be used in a redundant (secondary) network.

Latency

This is a time setting that affects audio signal buffering. This setting is dependent on the Dante device and the number of network switch hops present. As more hops
increase the transmission delay, setting too low a latency may cause the audio transmission to lag, resulting in skips in the audio. Increasing the latency is safer, but
also results in a larger delay. The minimum value for the Ultimo module is 1 ms. If two devices with different latency settings are patched together, the slower latency
time setting will be applied.

UNIT ID

Sets an ID so that connected devices recognize individual DZR-D and DXS-XLF-D devices. This enables the transmitting and receiving of audio signals over a Dante
network, and the use of a remote controller. Avoid using the same ID for the same model devices on the same network.

Device Label

This is used to identify Dante devices on a Dante network. Under normal circumstances, the Dante device receiving the transmission identifies the Dante device
sending the transmission using its Device Label.

By default, Yamaha devices are identified as:

Y### - Yamaha - Model name - Last six digits of the MAC address
(Where ### is three-digit hexadecimal representing the UNIT ID.)

E.g.) YOO1-Yamaha-DXS15XLF-D-******

When setting this on this product, up to 12 characters can be used, not including the initial five characters (Y###-) and the last 7 characters (-******).

When setting this on Dante Controller, though all characters can be input, the initial five characters will revert back to their original Y###- when restarting this product.
To use the characters you input, keep using the initial five characters (Y###-) without changing, and set other characters as desired. This enables characters other
than the initial five characters (Y###-) to appear in the LABEL (page 24). In this case, if the last six characters are matched to the MAC address of this product, these
characters don't appear in the LABEL.

In a system combining this product with CL series or QL series devices, should a malfunctioning unit be replaced, setting the same UNIT ID as the UNIT ID of the
original unit to the replaced unit enables automatic restoring of the original patches.

41



Specifications

Reference

The contents of this manual apply to the latest specifications as of the publishing date. To obtain the latest manual, access the Yamaha website then download the manual file.

® General Specifications

0 dBu is referenced to 0.775 Vrms.

DZR315(-D)

DZR15(-D) |

DZR12(-D)

DZR10(-D)

DXS18XLF(-D)

DXS15XLF(-D)

System Type

3-way, Bi-ampled Pow-
ered speaker, Bass-reflex

2-way, Bi-amped powered speaker, Bass-reflex

Powered subwoofer, Bass-reflex

Frequency Range (-10 dB) 31 Hz-20 kHz 34 Hz - 20 kHz 39 Hz - 20 kHz 44 Hz - 20 kHz 30 Hz - 150 Hz | 33 Hz-150 Hz
o o H90° x V50° H90° x V60° H90° x V60°
Coverage Angle H75% > V50 (Rotatable) (Rotatable) (Rotatable) -
700 Hz (FIR-X)
Crossover Frequency, Type 2.5 kHz (Passive) 1.7 kHz (FIR-X) 1.8 kHz (FIR-X) 1.8 kHz (FIR-X) —
Maximum SPL 1 143 dB SPL 139 dB SPL 139 dB SPL 137 dB SPL 136 dB SPL 136 dB SPL
15" Cone, 15" Cone, 12" Cone, 10" Cone, 18" Cone, 15" Cone,
LF 3" Voice caoil, 3" Voice cail, 3" Voice caoil, 3" Voice coil, 4" Voice coil, 4" Voice coil,
Neodymium magnet Neodymium magnet Neodymium magnet Neodymium magnet Ferrite magnet Ferrite magnet
Transducers 8" Cone,
MF 1.5" Voice coll, — —
Ferrite magnet
HF 2" Voice coil, 1" Throat compression driver, Titanium diaphragm, Neodymium magnet —

Enclosure Material, Finish, Color

Plywood, Durable polyurea coating, Black

Floor Monitor Angle — 50° Symmetrical 50° Symmetrical 50° —
Dimensions 550 x 897 x 520 mm 450 x 761 x 460 mm 410 x 646 x 394 mm 315 x 537 x 345 mm 550 x 657 x 720 mm 450 x 587 x 600 mm
(W x H x D, with rubber feet)
Weight 41.6 kg 25.2 kg 21.4 kg 17.9 kg 48.9 kg 40.0 kg
Grille Matte black powder coated perforated steel grille with cloth mesh
Handles Aluminium die-cast, Side x 2 Aluminium @e—cast, Aluminium die-cast, Side x 2
Top x 1, Side x 1
o ~r 70 @35 mm (Depth 80 mm),
Pole Socket — @35 mm x 2 (0° or -7°) M20 (Threaded depth 25 mm)
Rigging Points M10 x 16 M10 x 12 | M10 x 8, M8 x 2 —
Magnetically Shield Non magnetically shielded
Amplifier Type Class-D Class-D
. Dynamic "2 2,000 W (LF: 1,000 W, MF/HF: 1,000 W) 1,600 W
Power Rating -
Continuous 1,300 W (LF: 920 W, MF/HF: 380 W) 1,230 W
Cooling Fan cooling, Variable speeds.
Latency: Except < 45ms < 34ms
Analog IN to SP MONITOR Mode = = < 06ms
out MONITOR Mode <15ms <20ms

42



Reference

DZR315(-D) | DZR15(-D) | DZR12(-D) | DZR10(-D) DXS18XLF(-D) | DXS15XLF(-D)

Controllable Signal Processing

MASTER Level, LPF (60 Hz-120 Hz,
24 dB/oct BW), POLARITY, D-XSUB,
EQ (6 bands), DELAY (0-140 ms),
CARDIOID, Routing

MASTER Level, HPF (OFF, 60 Hz-120 Hz, 24 dB/oct BW), D-CONTOUR,
EQ (6 bands), DELAY (0-140 ms), Routing

Speaker Clip limiting, Integral power protection DC-fault
Protection Amplifier Thermal, Output over current

Power Supply Thermal, Output over voltage, Output over current
DSP, AD/DA 96 kHz processing with 96 kHz AD/DA and FIR filter

Analog IN Combo x 2, Line level (Maximum +24 dBu), Input impedance 20 kQ

Input Sensitivity 0 dBu (Vomume: max), +10 dBu (Volume: center)

Analog OUT XLR3-32 x 2, CH1: THRU (fix), CH2: THRU or DSP OUT | XLR3-32 x 2, CH1/2: THRU or DSP OUT
Connectors Dante

(-D model only)

etherCON CAT5e x 2 (Daisy Chain), 2 IN /2 OUT (Fs: 44.1 kHz, 48 kHz, 88.2 kHz, 96 kHz) and Remote Control, 1000BASE-T

UsB

USB2.0 host: 5 V 500 mA

AC IN IEC AC inlet x 1 (V-Lock)
Residual Noise LEVEL: Min LF: -59 dBu, HF: -60 dBu -59 dBu
Fan noise level Highest Speed NC 40 NC 40
(1m from rear
panel) Lowest Speed NC 30 NC 30
|dle Power Consumption 45 W 40 W
1/8 Power Consumption 150 W 180 W
Heat Dissipation 129 kcal/h 155 kcal/h

AC Power Requirements "3

Depending on area of purchase; 100-240 V or 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Inrush Current (1 msec)

2.5 A (AC 220-240V), 4.4 A(AC 120 V),

5.6 A (AC 220-240 V), 6.6 A (AC 120 V), 6.8 A (AC 100 V), 5.0 A (AC 100 V)

Temperature Range

Operation: 5°C to 40°C, Storage: -20°C to 50°C

AC Cord 2.5 m (V-Lock)
Usbracket B UB-DZR15H, UB-DZR12H, UB-DZR10H, B
. UB-DZR15V UB-DZR12V UB-DZR10V
Options Cover SPCVR-DZR315 SPCVR-DZR15 SPCVR-DZR12 SPCVR-DZR10 SPCVR-DXS18X SPCVR-DXS15X
Wheel — SPW-1

*1: Measured peak SPL with pink noise @1 m.

*2: Total peak power of individual outputs (AC 120 V, 25°C). This value was measured at minimum load impedance, with protection released.

*3: While both devices will work at a voltage of between 100 V to 240 V, as limiter settings vary depending on the supply voltage, make sure to use this product at the supply voltage indi-
cated on the rear panel of this product.

43



® Route Latency Values

DXS18XLF(-D),

DZR315(-D) DZR15(-D), DZR12(-D), DZR10(-D) DXS15XLF(-D)
D-CONTOR mode =
OFF (NORMAL), OFF (NORMAL), _
FOH/MAIN HONIRH FOH/MAIN NONTEH
Analog IN — SP OUT < 45ms < 15ms < 3.3ms < 20ms < 0.5ms
DANTE FS = 96 kHz < 6.0ms <3.0ms < 48ms < 35ms <20ms
DANTE FS = 88.2 kHz < 6.0ms < 3.0ms < 4.8ms < 35ms < 20ms
Dante IN - SP OUT
DANTE FS = 48 kHz < 6.5ms < 3.5ms < 53ms < 40ms < 25ms
DANTE FS = 44.1 kHz < 6.6ms < 3.6ms <54ms <41ms < 26ms
All models
Analog IN — LINE OUT < 02ms
DANTE FS = 96 kHz <1.7ms *1
DANTE FS = 88.2 kHz < 1.7ms *1
Analog IN — Dante OUT
DANTE FS = 48 kHz <22ms *1
DANTE FS = 44.1 kHz < 23ms *1
DANTE FS = 96 kHz < 1.7ms *1
DANTE FS = 88.2 kHz <17ms *1
Dante IN - LINE OUT
DANTE FS = 48 kHz <22ms *1
DANTE FS = 44.1 kHz < 23ms 1

*1: Includes Dante latency of 1 ms.

*1
1
*1
1

Reference

44



® Current Draw and Power Consumption

1 Btu = 1,005.06 J = 0.252 kcal, 1 W = 0.86 kcal

DZR315(-D), DZR15(-D), DZR12(-D), DZR10(-D)

Reference

100V/50Hz Current Draw (A) Watt (W) Thermal Dissipation
@100V Power Consumption (In) | Power Consumption (Out) Watts Dissipated Btu/h kcal/h
Idle 0.9 45 0 45 154 39
1/8 out LF: 3Q / HF: 8Q 2.3 150 78 72 512 129
1/3 out LF: 3Q / HF: 8Q 5.3 345 207 138 1,177 297
110V—120V/60Hz Current Draw (A) i Watt (W)_ _ Thermal Dissipation
@120 V Power Consumption (In) | Power Consumption (Out) Watts Dissipated Btu/h kcal/h
Idle 0.7 45 0 45 154 39
1/8 out LF: 30 / HF: 8Q 2.1 150 78 72 512 129
1/3 out LF: 3Q /HF: 8Q 4.4 340 207 133 1,160 292
Current Draw (A) Watt (W) Thermal Dissipation
ceOpciOY ST @230V Power Consumption (In) | Power Consumption (Out) Watts Dissipated Btu/h kcal/h
Idle 0.5 45 0 45 154 39
1/8 out LF: 3Q /HF: 8Q 1.3 150 78 72 512 129
1/3 out LF: 3Q /HF: 8Q 2.7 325 207 118 1,109 280
DXS18XLF(-D), DXS15XLF(-D)
100V/50Hz Current Draw (A) Watt (W) Thermal Dissipation
@100V Power Consumption (In) | Power Consumption (Out) Watts Dissipated Btu/h kcal/h
Idle 0.7 40 0 40 137 34
1/8 out LF: 40 2.7 180 100 80 614 155
1/3 out LF: 40 6.1 404 267 137 1,379 347
110V—120V/60Hz Current Draw (A) i Watt (W)_ _ Thermal Dissipation
@120 V Power Consumption (In) | Power Consumption (Out) Watts Dissipated Btu/h kcal/h
Idle 0.6 40 0 40 137 34
1/8 out LF: 40 2.2 180 100 80 614 155
1/3 out LF: 40 5.0 396 267 129 1,351 341
Current Draw (A) Watt (W) Thermal Dissipation
2O O b @230V Power Consumption (In) | Power Consumption (Out) Watts Dissipated Btu/h kcal/h
Idle 0.5 40 0 40 137 34
1/8 out LF: 40 1.4 180 100 80 614 155
1/3 out LF: 40 2.7 380 267 113 1,297 327

45



Dimensions

m DZR315(-D)

520

282

Y

'y

\

- 366 L92 T
A 4
A
A
&
4xM10 QY
Y
L 448 o 51
- 550 -
Y
[
A
~ ©
3 8
® Y
Y
e 448 o 51
A
~
©
3V
Y

2xM10

- 366 - - 2 7
Y
/
':dQ‘:
- i -
[ee]
=}
o o ©
4 w@op
IO
IO
| @
Y
@ \e of @
4xM10
Unit: mm

Reference

46



m DZR15(-D)

450

329

761

254

41

672

!

504

460
329
254
A a 4
0
N~
e}
—
Y
/
o
<
eV}
Y
—
2xM8

T
A
A
A g
DADIOEIDICIDDIDITODIDK
[
N~
©
A a
=)

Unit: mm

Reference

47



Reference

m DZR12(-D)

394 _
277 |
- 410 > = _ 239 _ g 2xM10
h 4 y
A N h A [l A A [ PN a
° —r B o i—{8—81°[B &
— o
()
Y
e o [ b
© M~ o N~
3 3 & 8
= 0 B 3 s
.
® 2xM8
g © | s Y —18—8| B B
2xM10
y
Y )
i 3 2,
<
~
[N
QN
A 2 J A Unit: mm




m DZR10(-D)

2xM8

2xM10

J

240

A A
©
©l o
1%}
Yy
\ A4
233
315
A
~
)
e}
®
A 4
A
Ao©
g &
y v

392

345 -
. 236
oy < 176 -
Y
[
i — §
Y
4
5 g
2 &
Y
V‘V\
\ o 2xM8

28

474

©
o HONHOOITNOONN
U

Unit: mm

Reference

49



m DXS18-XLF(-D)

O O
"ol -
Ox\ M20 R
35
» 550 .
A
~
3
®
H ‘,

Reference

40
T 16xMe
L] J Y
ol
= ©
Y ——— L
e e e e
e e e e
Unit: mm

50



B DXS15-XLF(-D)

O O
S| §
— | 035
O O
e ® ® Y
- 450 .
/
~
3
®
0

40
ST 16 x M6
b A 4
© © [8V)
o g o o 0|
A
IOIODIDIODIDLIOINRE)
o| <@p[Ele|| © ©
e o
Unit: mm

Reference

51



Block Diagram

m DZR(-D)

Reference

_____ HF
g 5 . |
INPUT | Fs 96kHz METER | !
|G !
LEVEL | |g b — :
[ ] — — _ :
Al FIR-X || GAIN/ || Dynamic | | | | | DA .
1 (LINE) AD - MASTER HF wpe 1 Corrgct DELAY EQ LIMITER MUTE MF :
_ LEVEL EQ*1 . _
j = D-CONTOUR: H : —
! > & =l User EQ o HPF | | DELAY wore M orrovoruas, | TOTAL oLt ! © 3way model
[ 3= < (IIR) Off, 60~ 0~ —,@ FOH/MAIN, SP-EQ Lo e RRRRERE
LEvEL | |& 8¢ - | @[ Sbands 1200z | | 140ms MONITOR !
2 :
A2 IR i AMP
FIR-X GAIN/ || Dynamic || | | | LF
2 (LINE) 693 d@ X Dante models, LF P 1 Corect H peLay EQ LIMITER MUTE EA>_ (LF)
. remote EQ T
1 o
| . w 1 L]
1 . 5 . X 1
| |- o) User control : Factory fixed |
........................ [E— if | il & - PROTECTION LOGIC | THRU
\ ||| - |
| s||= ' :
1 .
ht ‘D1 |
¢ o E% - ' THRU/OUTPUT
zE -D2 |
1 ch2 yam 32 : [\ |pspour
. o » POST EQ A2 ;Z?' oA o 5
: & THRU
. DANTE ot |© at] | a2 To A2 ° |_'_/
. D1 1
2 2 ROUTER e |
1
1
1
N 1
poobanemodels o :
*1: MONITOR mode: IIR
m DXS-XLF(-D)
e [
INPUT 'e Fs 96kHz i
— LEVEL | g . METER | |
= A1 MASTER : STV !
1 (LINE) AD ,_ LEVEL D-XSUB: :
T s 3 || usereQ LPF DELAY wute U oFFmormay, [ omny ¢ [ rotaL || eamv [ pynamic ||| | wirer L mute onM] amp LF
- zy by (IR) 60~ [~ 0~ 1 BOOST, CARDIOID [ | sP-EQ [] DELAY EQ
e oz @ | | ebands 120Hz 140ms XTEND LF
LEVEL | u o g : T !
< : | Dante models. : X 1
A2 ante mo y .
2 (LINE) 090 AD : « | remote User control ; Factory fixed PROTECTION LOGIC !
= [\ Dbspour
- : 5 POSTEQ | M« DA O 1
! z|[e] : 2 T 0—o b / _THRU X!
....................... L E E . | . —=0
n i = |GG oy I | I THRU/OUTPUT
ALy )'a"— ws J_ : To A1 I |
zE . D2 HPF A2 \ |
: 1 = 2 52 ; 60~ L —o0—o0—f DA O 2
. o » To A2 120Hz
:DANTE g o L'-’I
: o |9 at] a2 |
D1 1
2 % |
ho b2 | ROUTER :
_,_ﬁ '
! |
- Dante models - - -} ---- - L 4

Dante output settings will be supported in a future version.

52



Index

Numeric

[1G]INAICAtOr .. .coiiiiiiicce e 8
A

[AC INT JACK vt 7
ALIGNMENT (DELAY ALIGNMENT) ..o 18
ALL o 20
ANA. OUTT LVL oo, 19
ANA. OUT2 LVL oo, 19
B

[ ] (BaCK) KEY ovviiiiiiiiiiiieceee 6,9
BandS. ... 16
BLACKOUT ..o 20
BOOST .. 16
BRIGHTNESS ...t 19
B 14
C

CARDIOID......oooiiiiecce e 11,17
cardioid MOTE..........cooiiiiiiiieee e, 11,17
CONTRAST ..o 20
D

Daisy Chain Network ........cccccccccoiviiiiiiiiiiicc 29
Dante Controller..........cooooiiiiii 30, 31
Dante Device LOCK ........ooooiiiiiii 25
Dante JaCks . .cooovviiii 8
Dante 1atenCy ......oooviiiiii 24
D-CONTOUR ..o 11,15
DDM (Dante Domain Manager) .........ccoveveeiirieniiiaainennn 25
DELAY oo 11,16
Device Label........cccccooiiiiiii 24

DHCP .o 25
DiSPIAY .t 6
DISTANCE ..ot 16
DNTINT LVL i 18
DNT.INZ LVL i, 18
DNT. OUTT LVL ottt 19
DNT. QUT2 LVL oot 19
DNT. SENS. (DANTE SENSITIVITY) .ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiee 18
Dual pole SOCKetS ... 5
D-XSUB ... 11,16
E

E Symbol ..o 11
EQ i 11,16
EQUANIZET ... 11
F

FaCtory Presets ... 13
FEEL CUPS . i 5
FIRMWARE. ...t 26
FLAT L 16
FOH/MAIN ...t 15
FS (DANTE FS) oot 24
G

GATEWAY ..o 25
H

high-pass filter ..., 11,15
HPE 11,15

Reference

|

INITIAL DATA ..o 13
INPUT Lo 18
[INPUTT JACKS ... 7
INPUE MELET ..o 11
Input Meter (DNT) .....oeiiiiiiees e 11
INVERTED .....ooiiiiiiiiiic e 11,15
IPADR. oo 25
IPSET. (IPSETTING) ...oviiiiiiiiiieeeeceee e 25
L

LABEL ...t 11,24
LATENCY (DANTE LATENCY) ..oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 24
[LEVEL] CONLIOIS ..ot 6
[LIMIT] INAiCator ....cooiiiiiieciicceeece e, 6
[LINK] INdicator ......coovvveiiiiicceeeec e, 8
LOAD FROM USB........ooiiiiiiiiiiece e 21
LOCAL .o 25
LOCK e 25
LOG LIST o 27
low-pass filter.........cccooviiii 11,15
P 11, 15
M

MAGC - 25
Main KNOD ... 6,9
MASTER LeVEl ........oooiiiiiiiiiiee e 11
MODE (DANTE MODE) ......oooiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 23
MONITOR ..o 15
MUTED from REMOTE ........cccccoiiiiiiiii 28
N

NETMASK ..o 25

53



o

OFF (NORMAL) ...ttt 15, 16
OUTPUT e 19
P

Parameter Display .........ccccooiiiiiiiii 16
PARTIAL Lo 20
PATCH ..o 24
PIN CODE ...t 20
POLARITY ot 11,15
[POWER] iNdiCatOr .......viiiiiiiiiiiieeece e 6
Power SWitCh ... 7
PRESET .o 11,13
ProteCtion .......ooviiiii 11
Q

QUICK CONfig ..o 23
R

RESTORE FROM USB ......cooiiiiiiiiiiieeee 23
ROUTER......oiiiiiii 11,18
ROULING .. 18
S

SAVE TO USB ..o 21, 23, 27
Screw holes for eye BoltS........coooeiiiiiiiiiii 5
Screw holes for U-bracket ..........cocooiiiiiiiiiii, 5
SERIAL ..ot 26
SP OUtPUL METET ..o 11
STANDARD ...t 23
Star NetWOrK ..o 29
STATE . 25
STATIC IP e 25
[SYNC] iNAiCAtOr ...vvviiiiieiiccc e 8

T
TEMP .o 22
THERMAL ..o 26
[THRU/DSP OUT] SWItCh .....ooiiiiiiiciiic 7
[THRU/OUTPUT] JACKS ....vvveiiiiieiiiice e 7
Tiltable pole SOCKet..........ccccceviiiiiiiii e, 5
TIME .o 16
U

UNIT ID oo 11, 24, 25
USB terminal........c.oooiviiiiiiiiie e 6
User preset ISt .o 13
UTILITY e 11,19
Vv

VENTS (i 7
VERSION . ...oiiiiiie e 26
w

Wheel mounting SCrews........ocveviiieiiicieeee 5
X

XTEND LF (extended LF) ..o 16

Reference

Manual Development Group
© 2018 Yamaha Corporation
Published 09/2018 PO-A0

54



	Cover
	Contents
	Introduction
	DZR(-D), DXS-XLF(-D) Series Product Lineup
	Main Features
	Main Functions
	Structure of Manuals

	Functions
	Full-range Speaker (Rear)
	Subwoofer (Rear)
	Rear Panel
	Power Section
	Dante Section


	Panel Operations
	Basic Operations
	HOME Screen and Its Functions
	Alert Messages
	Initialization

	Screen Functions
	Screen Structure
	PRESET Screen
	RECALL
	STORE
	CLEAR
	TITLE
	PROTECT

	HPF Screen
	LPF Screen
	D-CONTOUR Screen
	D-XSUB Screen
	EQ Screen
	DELAY Screen
	CARDIOID Screen
	ROUTER Screen
	UTILITY Screen
	PANEL SETUP
	PANEL LOCK
	DEVICE BACKUP
	DANTE SETUP
	NETWORK
	DEVICE INFORMATION
	INITIALIZE
	LOG
	UPDATE FIRMWARE

	Muting from an External Device

	About Dante
	Dante Network System
	Dante Settings
	Connecting to Dante Devices
	Integration with Yamaha Digital Mixers

	Reference
	Precautions when Using the USB Terminal
	Using USB Flash Drives
	Function Tree
	Message List
	Patch Correspondence Chart when Using Quick Config
	Troubleshooting
	Dante-related Terms
	Specifications
	Dimensions
	Block Diagram
	Index


